



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

PETERSON ENTERPRISES, INC., :  
RONALD A. PETERSON, ERIC :  
PETERSON, KIRK PETERSON, :  
RONALD A. PETERSON REVOCABLE :  
TRUST, RONALD A. PETERSON 2010 :  
IRREVOCABLE TRUST, and VERNON : No. 109, 2019  
L. GOEDECKE COMPANY, INC. :  
:  
Defendants below/Appellants, : Court below:  
:  
v. : Court of Chancery of the State of  
:  
:  
C.A. No. 11189-VCG  
:  
BRACE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTING, :  
INC. and PETERSON INDUSTRIAL :  
SCAFFOLDING, INC., :  
:  
:  
Plaintiffs below/Appellees and :  
Cross-Appellants. :  
:  
:

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Dated: May 24, 2019

Michael P. Kelly (#2295)  
Andrew S. Dupre (#4621)  
Benjamin A. Smyth (#5528)  
Sarah E. Delia (#5833)  
**McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP**  
Renaissance Centre  
405 North King Street, 8th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Tel.: (302) 984-6300

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
A.    Cross-Appeal .....	5
B.    Appeal .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
I.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	10
A.    Defendants Agree to Sell Their Scaffolding Business .....	10
B.    Defendants Agree to Indemnify Brace for Inaccurate Representations and Warranties in the SPA .....	11
C.    Defendants Create the Scaffolding List Without Validating PIS’s Scaffolding Assets .....	13
D.    Plaintiffs Discover the Scaffolding Overstatement After Closing and Seek Indemnification in Accordance with the SPA .....	15
E.    Defendants Retaliate by Usurping Customer Payments Belonging to Plaintiffs and Attempting to Undermine Plaintiffs’ Business .....	17
F.    Defendants’ Retaliation Against the Inventory Claim Continues During and Prolongs the Underlying Litigation .....	18
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPEAL .....	22
I.    THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO AWARD PLAINTIFFS REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES INCURRED AS A RESULT OF PEI’S BREACH OF THE SPA AS REQUIRED BY THE SPA .....	22

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
A. Questions Presented.....	22
B. Scope of Review .....	22
C. Merits of Argument .....	22
1. Section 6.2 Entitles Plaintiffs to Recovery of All Attorneys’ Fees Incurred in This Litigation .....	24
2. Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable.....	30
a. The Trial Court Miscalculated the Value of the Results Obtained, Which is Not Dispositive in Any Event.....	30
b. The Litigation was “Vigorously Contested” and Unduly “Prolonged” as a Result of Defendants’ Litigation Tactic.....	32
c. Other Factors Support the Reasonableness of the Fees Incurred .....	34
3. At the Very Least, Plaintiffs are Entitled to One-Third Of the Total Amount Recovered. ....	35
ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO APPEAL .....	37
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT BRACE MET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF ON THE INVENTORY CLAIM .....	37
A. Questions Presented.....	37
B. Standard of Review .....	37
C. Merits of Opposition .....	38

1.	Brace Provided Notice as Required by section 6.5(c) of the SPA .....	38
a.	Brace Provided PEI With the Material Evidence Supporting the Inventory Claim.....	39
b.	Defendants Forfeited No Rights or Defenses .....	40
2.	The Trial Court Employed Logical and Orderly Reasoning in Finding that Plaintiffs Carried their Burden of Proof on the Inventory Claim.....	42
a.	Defendants Reply on Semantics While Ignoring the Substance of the Trial Court’s Ruling .....	43
b.	Plaintiffs Proved by a Preponderance of the Evidence that Brace Did Not Receive “Substantially All” of the Scaffolding Possessed by PIS.....	45
c.	Defendants Did Not Prove that Brace Received “Substantially All” of the Scaffolding Possessed by PIS .....	47
3.	There are No Overages, Which Would Not Benefit Defendants in Any Event .....	51
4.	There is Nothing Unjust about Plaintiffs’ Damages Award on the Inventory Claim.....	54
II.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN AWARDING PLAINTIFFS THEIR COSTS PURSUANT TO COURT OF CHANCERY RULE 54(D) AND SPA SECTION 6.2.....	56
A.	Questions Presented .....	56
B.	Standard of Review .....	56

	<u>Page</u>
C. Merits of Opposition .....	56
1. PEI’s Breach of the SPA Triggered Plaintiffs’ Right to Indemnification Pursuant to Section 6.2(a) .....	57
2. The Parties’ Claims All Flowed From PEI’s Breach of Section 3.11 of the SPA .....	57
3. Section 6.2 Entitles Plaintiffs to Recovery of All Costs Incurred in this Litigation .....	58
 III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ERR IN ORDERING THAT ALL AMOUNTS OWED PURSUANT TO THE FINAL ORDER BE PAID FROM ESCROW AND THAT THE GUARANTORS ARE LIABLE FOR ANY SHORTFALL .....	 59
A. Questions Presented .....	59
B. Standard of Review .....	59
C. Merits of Opposition .....	59
1. Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses are Properly Payable from the Escrow Account .....	59
2. The Guarantors are Liable for Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses .....	60
 CONCLUSION .....	 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012) .....	25, 29
<i>Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG v. Johnston</i> , 1998 WL 155550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 1998) .....	34
<i>ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund v. Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC</i> , 50 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	31
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011) .....	38
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013) .....	40, 41
<i>Base Optics Inc. v. Liu</i> , 2015 WL 3491495 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2015).....	47
<i>Brace Indus. Contracting, Inc. v. Peterson Enters., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 8483170 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2015).....	19, 20, 49
<i>Cohen v. Cohen</i> , 269 A.2d 205 (Del. 1970) .....	27
<i>Costantini, v. Swiss Farm Stores Acquisition LLC</i> , 2013 WL 4758228 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 2013), <i>opinion withdrawn in part on rearg.</i> , 2013 WL 6327510 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 2013) .....	35
<i>Danenberg v. Fittracks, Inc.</i> , 58 A.3d 991 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	34
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006).....	26

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Edgewater Growth Capital Partners L.P. v. H.I.G. Capital, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1707877 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2013) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Edgewater Growth Capital Partners LP v. H.I.G. Capital, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 197 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int’l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000) .....	37
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Complex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009) .....	26
<i>Krenowsky v. Haining</i> , 1988 WL 90825 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 1988) .....	48
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	25
<i>M&amp;T Bank v. Kowinsky Farm, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 123716 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 8, 2013) .....	52
<i>Mahani v. Edix Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007) .....	30, 31
<i>Martin v. Med-Dev Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 6472597 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 2015) .....	35
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....	55
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	39
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 149 (Del. 2002) .....	26
<i>Rowe v. Everett</i> , 2001 WL 1019366 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2001) .....	42, 43

**Page(s)**

*SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.*,  
67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013) ..... 22, 37, 56

*Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.*,  
62 A.3d 1212, 2013 WL 772651 (Del. 2013).....35

*In re Tax Parcel No. 09-008.00-001*,  
2015 WL 230457 (Del. Ch. Jan. 16, 2015)..... 49, 50, 51

*Town of Smyrna v. Kent Cty. Levy Court*,  
2004 WL 2671745 (Del. Ch. Nov. 9, 2004) .....26, 27

*Voshell v. Attix*,  
574 A.2d 264 (Del. 1990) ..... 44, 45, 56

**RULES**

Delaware Rule of Professional Conduct 1.5 ..... 5, 30, 32, 34

Court of Chancery Rule 54(d).....*passim*
